Total Comprehensive loss -   -   - - - 699,385 - (8,040,033) (7,340,648)

Total contributions by and

distributions to owners of the

Group

Reverse acquisition (restated) - - - (27,685,630)  - - - (27,685,630)

Issue of share capital net of issue

costs (restated)

6,813,251 3,794,860 - - 26,987,257 - - - 37,595,368

As at 31 December 2022

(restated)

8,842,715 31,518,134 8,783,824 (64,124,885) 26,987,257 699,385 - (7,315,340) 5,391,090

Balance at 1 January 2023 (as

previously presented)

8,842,715 33,604,986 8,783,824 (66,211,737) 26,987,257 338,864 - (6,954,819) 5,391,090

Prior year adjustment (note 32) - (2,086,852) - 2,086,852 - 360,521 - (360,521) -

Balance at 1 January 2023 (as

restated)

8,842,715 31,518,134 8,783,824 (64,124,885) 26,987,257 699,385 - (7,315,340) 5,391,090

Comprehensive income

Loss for the period

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

(3,775,945)

(3,775,945)

Share based payments - - - - - 1,324,442 - - 1,324,442

Total Comprehensive loss -   -   - - - 1,324,442 - (3,775,945) (2,451,503)

Total contributions by and

distributions to owners of the

Group

Issue of share capital net of issue

costs

469,233 480,029 - - - - - - 949,262

Issue of convertible loan notes - - - - - - 490,794 - 490,794

Reclassification of lapsed or

cancelled share based payments

- - - - - (824,972) - (824,972) -

As at 31 December 2023   9,311,948 31,998,163 8,783,824 (64,124,885) 26,987,257 1,198,855 490,794 (10,266,313) 4,379,643

*The comparative figures have been restated, refer to note 32 for further details.

The Share Capital represents the nominal value of the equity shares.

[…]

On 8 April 2022, the Company acquired DHL via a reverse takeover which resulted in the Company becoming

the ultimate holding company of the Group. The transaction was accounted for in accordance with the

principles of reverse acquisition accounting, as explained in more detail in note 29. In the course of the

preparation of the 2023 financial statements, the Group identified that the share premium account of the

Company and that of the Consolidated group, were not that same as would be the case for any UK company

applying reverse acquisition accounting principles.

It was found that in the consolidated financial statements the accounting acquirer’s share premium of

£2,086,852, under reverse accounting, should have been reallocated to the Reverse Acquisition Reserve in the

comparative figures which include the Issue of share capital line in the Statement of Changes in

equity. Accordingly, prior year adjustments have been made to correct the classification error between share

premium and the reverse acquisition reserve as set out below:

Amounts as

previously stated

Prior period

error

Restated

amounts

£ £ £

Consolidated statement of financial position

Share premium 33,604,986 (2,086,852) 31,518,134

Reverse acquisition reserve (66,211,737) 2,086,852 (64,124,885)

Movement within the Consolidated statement of

changes in equity

Reverse acquisition reserve (29,772,482) 2,086,852 (27,685,630)

Issue of share capital 5,881,712 -2,086,852 3,794,860

The error had no impact on the Company only financial statements, the Consolidated Statement of

Comprehensive Income or the Consolidated Statement of Cash flows. The error also does not extend to the

opening balances of the comparative period and as a result no third statement of financial position will be

presented as per IAS 1.40A(b).

Share based payment

During the course of the review of the financial statements it is noted that the share based payment figure were

materially misstated. The error had impacted the Company’s and the Group Consolidated Statement of

Comprehensive Income and the Statement of Cash flows. The restated share based payment figure impacted

the opening balances of the current year. Accordingly, prior year adjustment has been made to correct and

opening balances are set out below:

As Restated Correction Previously

presented

£ £ £

Share based payment 2022 (699,385) 360,521 (338,864)

Loss for the year and Profit after taxation 2022  (8,040,033) (360,521) (7,679,512)

Opening retained earnings (as at 1 January 2023) (7,315,340) (360,521) (6,954,819)

Opening Share option reserve (as at 1 January 2023) 699,385 360,521 338,864

DG INNOVATE PLC

ANNUAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

86

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash outflow from operating activities

During the course of the review of the financial statements it is noted that there are some figures in note 23 of

the Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash outflow from operating activities were materially misstated.

The error had no impact on the Company only financial statements. The error also does not extend to the

opening balances of the comparative period and as a result no third statement of financial position will be

[…]

Repayment of lease liabilities 71,661 71,661 -

Repayment of borrowings 735,876 735,876 -

Non-cash item related to RTO  611,934 611,934 -

Interest (50,241) (50,241) -

Other non-cash item (81,927) (81,927) -

Repayment of lease liabilities 71,661 71,661 -

DG INNOVATE PLC

ANNUAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

87

Financial Instruments

During the course of the review of the financial statements it is noted that the comparative figures within the

Financial Instruments note (note 26) were materially misstated as the numbers were not accurately extracted

from the financial information or omitted certain financial liabilities. The error had no impact on any of the

primary statements. The error also does not extend to the opening balances of the comparative period and as a

result no third statement of financial position will be presented as per IAS 1.40A(b). Accordingly, prior year

adjustments have been made to correct the disclosure in the note as set out below:

Categories of Financial Instruments (Group) As Restated Correction Previously

presented

£ £ £

Financial assets

Financial assets measured at amortised costs

Cash at bank and in hand 234,990 - 234,990

Trade and other receivables 188,171 - 188,171

 423,161 - 423,161

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities measured at amortised costs

Trade and other payables 640,229 (660) 640,889

Non-current liabilities 495,860 495,860 -

 1,136,089 495,200 640,889

Net Financial Asset/(Liability) (712,928) (498,200) (214,728)

Categories of Financial Instruments (Company) As Restated Correction Previously

presented

£ £ £

Financial assets

Financial assets measured at amortised costs

Cash at bank and in hand 156,193 - 156,193

Trade and other receivables 3,776,296 283,153 3,493,143

 3,932,489 283,153 3,649,336

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities measured at amortised costs

Trade and other payables 327,697 - 327,697

 327,697 - 327,697

Net Financial Asset/(Liability) 3,604,792 283,143 3,321,649